BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation
Against:
Lorrie Ann Strohecker, M.D. Case No. 800-2016-020061

Physician’s & Surgeon’s
Certificate No A63964

Respondent

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is
hereby adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of
California, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 pm on March 10, 2021.

IT IS SO ORDERED February 8, .2021.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

o U4 h

Richard E. Thorp, M.D., Chair
Panel B ,

DCUes (Rav 01-2019)
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

MARY CAIN-SIMON

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ALICE W. WONG

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 160141
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3873
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 800-2016-020061
LORRIE ANN STROHECKER, M.D. OAH No. 800-2016-020061
Sacramento VAMC
10535 Hospital Way STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
Mather, CA 95655 DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A
63964

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES
1.  William Prasifka (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board of
California (Board). This action was brought by then Complainant Kimberly Kirchmeyer, solely
in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of

the State of California, by Alice W. Wong, Deputy Attorney General.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2016-020061)
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2. Respondent Lorrie Ann Strohecker, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this
proceeding by.attome); Natalie P. Vance, Klinedinst PC, whose address is 801 K Street, Suite
2100, Sacramento, CA 95814,

3, On or about November 21, 1997, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. A 63964 to Respondent. The Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was in full
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 800-2016-020061,
and will expire on August 31, 2021, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4.  Accusation No. 800-2016-020061 was filed before the Board, and is currently
pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were
properly served on Respondent on September 26, 2018. Respondent timely filed her Notice of
Defense contesting the Accusation.

5. A copy of Accusation No. 800-2016-020061 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2016-020061. Respondent has also carefully read,
fully discussed with her counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order.

7. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
heafing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine
the Witnesses‘against her; the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2016-020061)
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CULPABILITY

9.  Respondent agrees that, at an administrative hearing, Complainant could establish a
prima facie case with respect to the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 800-
2016-020061 and that she has thereby subjected her Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate to
disciplinary action. Respondent further agrees to be bound by the Board’s imposition of
discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

10. Respondent further agrees that if she fails to successfully complete the
professionalism program, which is more fully described below, within the required time, all of the
charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 800-2016-020061, shall be deemed true,
correct, and fully admitted by Respondent for purposes of any further proceeding before the
Board, and that her failure to complete the professionalism program shall constitute
unprofessional conduct and grounds for further disciplinary action.

CONTINGENCY

11. This stipulation shall be subJect to approval by the Medical Board of California.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medlcal
Board of California may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
se’dlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from fnrther action byihaving
considered this matter, |

12. The parties understand and agree that Poftable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile

signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2016-020061)
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13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agfee that
the Board may, without further notice or opportunity to be heard by the Respondent, issue and
enter the following Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

A. PUBLIC REPRIMAND

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 63964 issued
to Respondent Lorrie Ann Strohecker, M.D., shall be and is hereby Publicly Reprimanded
pursuant to California Business and Professions Code section 2277, subdivision (a)(4). This
Public Reprimand is issued in connection with Respondent’s driving under the influence
conviction on January 8, 2016 as set forth in Accusation No. 800-2016-020061 (exhibit A).

B. PROFESSIONALISM PROGRAM (ETHICS COURSE)

Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a
professionalism program, that meets the requirements of Title 16, California Code of Regulations
(CCR) section 1358.1. Respondent shall particii)ate in and successfully complete that program.
Respondent shall provide any information and documents that the program may deem pertinent.
Respondent shall successfully complete the classroom component of the program not later than
six (6) months after Respondent’s initial enrollment, and the longitudinal component of the
program not later than the time specified by the program, but no later than one (1) year after
attending the classroorn component. The professionalism program shall be at Respondent’s
expense and shall be in addition to the Continuing Medical Education (CME) requirements for
renewal of licensure.

A professionalism program taken after the acts that gave rise to the chargeé in the
Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board
or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the prdgram would have
been approved by the Board or its designee had the program been taken after the effective date of
this Decision.

Respbndent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its

designee not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completing the program or not later

4
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than 15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

ACCEPTANCE

Ihave carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Natalie Vance. Iunderstand the stipulation and the effect it will
have on my Ph};;sician's and Surgem‘sl Certificate. Ienter into ‘lhisl Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the
Beciston and Order of the Medical Board of California. |

4

¥ LORRIE‘ANN STROHECKFR, M D.
Respondent

Ihave read and fully discussed with Respondent Lorrie Ann Strohecker, M.D. the terms
and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order. 1approve its form and content.

F] 7 ,{... "\ ’
DATED: [} /1 {&a I S —
NATALIE VANCE

~ Attorney for Respondent

The fafeguiﬂg Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully
submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California.

. XavERBECERRA
Attorney General of California
Mary CATN-STON
Supervising Deputy Attomey General

Abice W, Wong
- ALICEW. WonG
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SF2018201170Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.doex
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MARY CAIN-SIMON

Supervising Deputy Attorney General FILED
ALICE W. WONG ' STATE OF CALIFORNlA
Deputy Attorney General . _

State Bar No. 160141
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102 7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3873
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 800-2016-020061
Lorrie Ann Strohecker, M.D. ACCUSATION
Sacramento VAMC :
10535 Hospital Way
Mather, CA 95655
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. A 63964,

Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1.  Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official
capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer
Affairs (Board).

2. Onor about November 21, 1997, the Medical Board 1ssued Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate NUmber A 63964 to Lorrie Ann Strohecker, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and effect at.,all times relevant to the charges brought

t

herein and will expire on August 31, 2019, unless renewed.

1
(LORRIE ANN STROHECKER, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800-2016-020061
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JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code uniess otherwise indicated.
4,  Section 2227 of the Code provides that a licensee who is found guilty under the

Medical Practice Act may have his or her license revoked, suspended for a period not to. exceed
one year, placed on probation and _required to pay the costs of probation monitoring, or such other
action taken in relation to discipﬁne as the Board dee;ns proper. |

5. Section 2234 of the Code, states:

“The board shall take action against any licensee who is chargéd with unprofessional
conduct, In addition to other provisions of this afticle, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not
limited to, the following: |

“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.

“(b) Gross negligence. '

“(c) Repeated negligent acts. To be repeated, there must bél two or more negligent acts or
omissions. An initial negligent act or omission followed by a separate and distinct departure from
the applicable standard of care shall constitute repeated negligent acts.

“(1) An initial negligent diagnosis followed by an act or omiséion medically appropriate for,
that negligent diagnosis of the patient shall constitute a single negligent act.

“(2) When the standard of éare requires a change in the diagnosis, act, or omission that
constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph (1), including, but not limited to, a
reevaluation of the diagnosis or a change in treatment, and the licensee’s conduct departs from the
applicable standard of care, each departui'e constitutes a separate and distinct breach of the
standard of care.

| “(d) Incompetence.

“(¢) The commission of any act involving dishonesty or corruption which is substantially
related to the ‘dﬁéli‘ﬁcafions, functions, or duties of a physiciém and surgeon.

“(f) Any action or conduct which would have warranted the denial of a certificate.

2
(LORRIE ANN STROHECKER, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800-2016-020061
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“(g) The practice of medicine from this state into another state or country without meeting
the legal requirements of that state or country for the practice of medicine. Section 2314 shall not
apply to this subdivision. This subdivision shall become operative upon the implementation of the
proposed registration program described in Section 2052.5.

“(h) The repeated failure by a certiﬁcate‘ holder, in the absence of good cause, to attend and
participate in an interview by the board. Thi's subdivision shall only appiy to a certificate holder
who is the subject of an investigation by the board.” .

6.  Section2236 of the Code states:

““(a) The conviction of any offense sul;stantially related to the qualifications, functions, or
duties of a physician and surgeon constitutes unprofessional conduct within the meaning of this
chapter [Chapter 5, the Medical Practice Act]. The record of conviction shall be conclusive
evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred.

... (d) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction after a plea of nolo contendere is deemed
to be a conviction within the meaning of this section and Section 2236.1. The record of
conviction shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the convietion occutred.

7. Section 2239 of the Code states:

(a) The use or prescribing for or administering to himself or herself, of any controlled
substance; or the use of any of the dangeroﬁs drugs specified in Section 4022, or of alcoholic
beverages, to the extent, or in such a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to the licensee, or tb
any other person or to the public, or to the extent that suéh use impairs the ability of the licensee
to practice medicine safely or more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the use,
consumption, or self-administration of any of the substances referred to in this section, or.any
combination thereof, constitutes unprofessional conduct. The record of the conviction is
conclusive evidence of such unprofessional conduct.

(b) A pleaor verdict of guilty or a cdnvictibn following a plea of noio contendere is
deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this section. The Medical Board may order
discipline of the licensee in accordance with Section 2227 or the Medical Board may order the

c_ieniai of the license when the time for appeal has elapsed or the judgment of conviction has been

3
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affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is inade suspending imposition of
sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal

Code allowing such person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty,

' or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, complaint, information, or

indictment.

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1360, states:

“For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a Hcense, certificate or permit
pﬁrsuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the code, a crime or act shall be
considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a person holding

a license, certificate or permit under the Medical Practice Act if to a substantial degree it

| evidences present or potential unfitness of a person holding a license, certificate or permit to

perform the functions authorized by the license, certificate or permit in a manner consistent with
the public health, safefy or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include but not be limited to the |
following: Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the Medical Practice Act.” |

9.  California Vehicle Code Section 23152 states:

“(a) It is unlawful for a person who is under the influence of any alcoholic beverage to
drive a vehicle.” |

“(b) .It is unlawful for a person who has a 0.08 percent or more, by weight, of alcohol in his
or her blood to drive a vehicle. ...” )

10. California Vehicle Code Section 23578 states:

“In addition to any ot:her provision of this code, if a person is convicted of a violation of
Secti'oﬁ 23152 or 23153, the court shall consider a concentraﬁon of aleohol in the person s blood
of 0.15 percent or more, by weight, or the refusal of the person to take a chemical test, as a
special factor that may justify enhaﬁcing the penalties in sentenci11g, in determininé whether to
grant probation, and, if probation is granted, in determining additional or enhanced terms and

conditions of probation.”

4
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduét, Criminal Conviction of a Crime, and Dangerous Use of Alcohol).
11. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2234 (unprofessional-
conduc.t), and/or section 2236 and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1360 (criminal
conviction), and /or section 2239 (dangerous use of alcohol), in that on or about May 26, 2016, in

a criminal proceeding entitled People of the State of C‘altfornia v. Lorrie Ann Strohecker; in the

Placer Counfy Superior Court, Case Number 62-143884, Respondent was convicted by plea of

“no contest” to violating California Vehicle Code Section 23152(a), a misdemea’nor offense, and |

violating California Vehicle Code Section 23578, an enhancemént of driving with a high blood

alcohol level. The circumstances are as follows: |

‘ a. On or about January 8, 2016, at approximately 4:40 a.m., in Placer, California,
Respondent was arrested for driving under the influence of alcohol after a witﬁess
observed Respondent to drive through the parking lot of the Thunder Valley Casino,
strike the curb, and then attempt, unsucc;essfully, to park her car

b. California Highway Patrol officer found Respondent’s car parked in the middle of an
aisle in the parking lot. Upon initial contact with Respondeit, the officer observed that
Respondent displayed objective signs of intoxication. Respondent also failed to |

- perform field sobriéty tests administered by the officer.

c. Respondent provided breath, tests that registered .18%, .21% and .20% blood alcohol
content (BAC). )

d. Respondent was charged by the Placer County District Attorney’s Office with violating
California Vehicle Code sections 231 52(a), driving under the influence, and 23153 (b),
driving with a BAC in excess of 0.08%. Additionally, Respondent was charged with
the enhancement of driving with a BAC in excess of 0.15%, pursuant to California
Vehicle Code sectioﬁ 23578. | |

e. On or about May 26, 2016, Respondent pleaded “no contest” to violating California
Vehicle Code section 23152(a) and admitted the enhancement of Vehicle Code section

23578. Respondent was sentenced by the court to twenty 20) days-in custody with

5
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credit for one (1) day served, and the remainder to be completed through the work
project program; three (3) years prdbation; a fine of $2,027.00; and a three (3) month
DUI program.

12. . Respondent engagéd in unprofessional conduct, pursuant to section 2234 of the C(.)de,
by virtue of the fact that Respondent drove a vehicle while under the influence of an excess_iﬁe
amount of alcohol in a manner dangerous to Respondent and otheré in violation of section 2239
of the Code. |

13.  Respondent’s criminal convictiqn for driving under the influence of alcohol, with a
BAC in excess of .15%, pursuant to-California Vehicle Code sections 23152 and 23578, is
substantially related to the qualifications, functions and duties of a physician and surgeon, and
constitutes unprofessional conduct and cause for discipline pursuant to sections '2234 and 2236 of
the Code, and title 16, section 1360 of the California Code of Régulations.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, .
and that following the ileari11g, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1’. Revéking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Cettificate Number A 63964,
issued to Lorrie Ann Strohecker, M.D.; '

2. = Revoking, susI')ending or denying approval of Lozrie Ann Strohecker, M.D.'s
authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;

3. Ordering Lorrie Ann Strohecker, M.D,, if blaced on pfobaiion, to pay the Board the
costs of probation monitoring; and ' '

4,  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

L

DATED:
Seéeptember 26, 2018

KIMBERLY RCHMEYEgR
Executive Diréctor

Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

SF2018201170
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